
         

 
2021 Billerica K of C Golf League - Summary Report 

  
 

 

                       End   Str    Delta 

                  Pts  Avg   Avg    Avg   HCP   1   3   4   5   6   7   8   9  10  11  12  13  14  15  16  17  18  19 

 

Team # 1  Dopeys 

  Dave Molhan     154  41.90 40.29  +1.61   4  46   0  40  43  41  43  36  44  40  48   0  44  38  45  42  46  36  36  

  Sean Casey      125  44.20 45.14  -0.94   7  50  51  41  49  43  43  36  45  41  45   0  48  42  51  48   0   0   0  

  Justin Caserta  129  48.80 52.80  -4.00   8  55  54  41  52  43  63  43  63  47   0   0   0  45   0  45  51  44  44  

  George Jacobs   123  52.50 52.29  +0.21  13  53  48  51  55  40  59  48  59   0  52   0  54  50  63  50  52  50  47  

 

Team # 2  Grumpies 

  Tom Conners     106  42.40 38.90  +3.50   6  44  55  41  52  47   0  40  40  40  49  45  46  43  45  39   0  39  37  

  Keith Weston    139  47.60 46.14  +1.46  10  54  47  45  51  42   0  45  50  44  57  46  46  46  48   0  50  45  44  

  Greg Sackos     125  56.40 53.76  +2.64  15  56  60   0  57  46   0  48  60  52  51  54  67  55  60   0  58  52  55  

  Dave Cole       114  59.80 63.36  -3.56  19  66  65  57  63  58   0  59   0  56  68  48  68  63   0   0  64  54  60  

 

Team # 3  Pumbaas 

  Chris Vince     137  40.20 39.00  +1.20   4  42  44  42  47  43  47   0  41  39  45  37  42  37   0  38   0  38  38  

  Dan Martis      158  44.70 46.29  -1.59   9  47  53  44  47  45  46  37  43  42  45  42  53  45  45  42  42  47  43  

  Steve Konsowitz 147  48.80 47.29  +1.51   9  56  53  43  53  43  48  51  54  47  53  47  52  42  57  42  54  45  49  

  Marc Ouellette  161  53.20 53.71  -0.51  14  58  54  50  59  56  57  49  60  49  60  52  65  50  53  50   0  48  45  

 

Team # 4  Tinker Bells 

  Tom Encarnacao  141  40.60 42.57  -1.97   4  50  42   0  48  37  48  44  45  43  43  37   0  41  40  37  38  44  38  

  Kevin Wormell   104  49.00 48.96  +0.04  11  51  51   0  51  47  51  46   0  49  62  49  47  50   0  50   0  41  45  

  John Salyards   153  49.60 48.86  +0.74  12  55  54   0  54  50  51  47  51  46  51  52   0  52  48  44  58  48  46  

  John Higgins Sr 149  53.40 53.43  -0.03  14  53  50  49  52  57  65  46  57  49  55  53   0  50  54  56  57  47  56  

 

Team # 5  Chip & Dales 

 Steve Quin      150  42.40 41.57  +0.83   4  46  40  39  46  41  41  36  41   0  44  37  46  45  38  44  44  44  41  

 Robert Porter   129  45.90 44.00  +1.90   8  47  47  49  51  42  44  37  47   0  49  51  51  44  43  45  47  45   0  

 Brian Hanafin   130  49.20 50.14  -0.94  11   0  57  46  52  52  44  42   0  46  53  46  49  44  52  51  54  53  48  

 Bob Wallhagen   153  54.90 52.00  +2.90  15   0  59  53  60  51  57  47  61   0  60  52  60  55  55  52  55  49  50  

 
  



 
2021 Billerica K of C Golf League - Summary Report 

  
 

                       End   Str    Delta 

                  Pts  Avg   Avg    Avg   HCP   1   3   4   5   6   7   8   9  10  11  12  13  14  15  16  17  18  19 

Team # 6  Goofies 

  David Lee       166  40.70 41.00  -0.30   4  43  41  40   0  40  42  36  46  39  45  37  38   0  41  40  45  39  37  

  Dan Quattrocchi 125  48.50 47.86  +0.64   9  54  58  44   0  42  49  46  56  42  44   0   0   0  48  45  54  48  53  

  John McCarthy   147  49.00 48.71  +0.29  11  54  56  48  47  46  54  48  48  42  51  46  56   0  51  47  55  45  49  

  John Higgins Jr 144  54.60 52.86  +1.74  15  50  59  55  54  49  54  49  56  54  56  48  56  53  54  52  62  55  53  

 

Team # 7  Tiggers 

  Mike Cowie      131  40.70 42.71  -2.01   4  44  44  43  48  38  51  38   0  38  45  43  45  38  44  39  43   0  34  

  Peter Hom       139  47.20 43.57  +3.63   9  49  49  48  51  40  54  47   0  42  51  44  59  44  47  41  50   0  47  

  Chris Clark     139  48.40 49.71  -1.31  11  50  58  45  54  47  50  44  51  43  49  49  50  47  51   0  56  42  45  

  Charlie Hill    124  53.40 52.57  +0.83  14  55   0  48  57  49  57  54   0   0  60  54  53  47   0   0  54   0  49  

 

Team # 8  Mad Hatters 

  Gerry Proulx    123  44.40 42.14  +2.26   7  45  47  44  44   0  48  41  47  43  47  44  50  38   0  46  42  45  42  

  Mike Knightly   162  48.40 45.57  +2.83   7  45  51  38  44   0  44  42  55  50  55  44  53  42   0  50  53  43  39  

  Mike McGarry     84  51.80 50.29  +1.51  14  59  55  47  55   0   0  50   0  48  50  53  57  53   0   0   0  53  52  

  Rick Koles      124  56.40 54.57  +1.83  17  62  64  51  59   0  64  58  67  52  58  51  63  54   0  59  58  53  49  

 

Team # 9  Plutoes 

  John Schladen...171  40.80 42.57  -1.77   4  43  50  39  38  36  41  42  41  40   0  42  42  42  43  36  44  36  40  

  Sam Wilde       138  46.20 46.00  +0.20   9  50  47  45  49  45  49  40  49  40   0  46  49  46  52  44  52  44   0  

  Tom Canniff     146  50.40 49.57  +0.83  13  57  49  43  49  50  60  50  56  50   0  49  51  46  48  51  53  50   0  

  Steve Murphy    153  54.90 56.64  -1.74  17  59  56  51  63  55  60  55  60  47   0  54  62  54  60  52  53  52   0  

 

Alternates 

  John Mills        0  52.14 52.14  +0.00  13   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0  

  Steve Jenkins     0  44.74 45.12  -0.38   7   0  47   0  45   0  46   0   0   0  47   0   0   0  44   0  41   0  42  

  Dick Zemba        0  53.66 54.86  -1.20  13   0   0  52   0   0   0  48   0   0   0   0   0   0   0  55   0   0   0  

  Bill Burgos       0  52.00 48.00  +4.00  12  50  55  45  56  47  54  46  60  50   0   0  58  50  55   0  58  49   0  

  Tom King          0  48.61 50.08  -1.47   9   0  53  43  50   0  57   0  46   0  47  43   0  46  51   0   0   0   0  

  Phil Loranger     0  46.14 46.14  +0.00   8   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0  

  Tom Casey         0  54.01 55.14  -1.13  15  58  59  49   0  50   0  53   0   0   0   0  51   0  58  55   0   0  52  

  Troy LeBlanc      0  47.79 47.95  -0.16   7  46  59   0   0   0   0  37  47   0   0   0   0   0   0  45  48  50  50  

  Roy Castine       0  53.29 56.43  -3.14  12  55  54  48   0  53   0  46   0   0   0   0  57   0   0  52   0   0  55  

 

  



 
2021 Billerica K of C Golf League – League Statistics 

  

League Statistics for Flight A 
  

 Low Net:         Gerry Proulx       29 

 Low Net:         Mike Cowie         29 

 Low Gross:       Mike Cowie         34 

 Low Delta Avg:   Mike Cowie         -2.014 

 Low Delta Hcp:   Mike Cowie         -2.700 

 Highest Points:  John Schladen...   171 

 Most Birdies:    David Lee          11 

 Most Pars:       John Schladen...   61 

 Most Bogies:     Mike Cowie         73 

 Most Dbl Bogies: Gerry Proulx       42 

 Most Others:     Tom Encarnacao     9 

 High Stroke Avg: Gerry Proulx       4.95 

 Low Stroke Avg:  David Lee          4.51 

 Front Nine Avg:  David Lee          38.864 

 Back Nine Avg:   Steve Quin         41.940 

 18 Hole Avg:     David Lee          81.286 

 

 

         Flt Avg Par Delta from Par 

 Hole  1   5.662  5    0.662 

 Hole  2   3.568  3    0.568 

 Hole  3   4.743  4    0.743 

 Hole  4   5.541  5    0.541 

 Hole  5   3.541  3    0.541 

 Hole  6   4.676  4    0.676 

 Hole  7   3.608  3    0.608 

 Hole  8   3.419  3    0.419 

 Hole  9   5.176  4    1.176 

 Hole 10   5.056  4    1.056 

 Hole 11   5.099  4    1.099 

 Hole 12   5.254  4    1.254 

 Hole 13   3.831  3    0.831 

 Hole 14   5.155  4    1.155 

 Hole 15   4.859  4    0.859 

 Hole 16   3.831  3    0.831 

 Hole 17   6.141  5    1.141 

 Hole 18   5.211  4    1.211 

 

League Statistics for Flight B 
  

 Low Net:         Dan Martis         27 

 Low Net:         Kevin Wormell      27 

 Low Gross:       Sean Casey         36 

 Low Delta Avg:   Dan Martis         -1.586 

 Low Delta Hcp:   Kevin Wormell      -4.260 

 Highest Points:  Mike Knightly      162 

 Most Eagles:     Kevin Wormell      1 

 Most Birdies:    Robert Porter      6 

 Most Pars:       Dan Martis         44 

 Most Bogies:     Keith Weston       65 

 Most Dbl Bogies: Dan Martis         49 

 Most Others:     Dan Quattrocchi    32 

 High Stroke Avg: Kevin Wormell      5.48 

 Low Stroke Avg:  Dan Martis         4.99 

 Front Nine Avg:  Sean Casey         40.460 

 Back Nine Avg:   Sean Casey         45.772 

 18 Hole Avg:     Sean Casey         89.500 

 

         Flt Avg Par Delta from Par 

 Hole  1   6.203  5    1.203 

 Hole  2   4.043  3    1.043 

 Hole  3   5.188  4    1.188 

 Hole  4   5.986  5    0.986 

 Hole  5   3.754  3    0.754 

 Hole  6   5.377  4    1.377 

 Hole  7   4.130  3    1.130 

 Hole  8   3.797  3    0.797 

 Hole  9   5.812  4    1.812 

 Hole 10   5.592  4    1.592 

 Hole 11   5.817  4    1.817 

 Hole 12   5.563  4    1.563 

 Hole 13   4.423  3    1.423 

 Hole 14   5.423  4    1.423 

 Hole 15   5.676  4    1.676 

 Hole 16   4.549  3    1.549 

 Hole 17   6.789  5    1.789 

 Hole 18   5.676  4    1.676 

 



 
2021 Billerica K of C Golf League – League Statistics 

  

League Statistics for Flight C 
  

 Low Net:         Justin Caserta     21 

 Low Gross:       Justin Caserta     41 

 Low Delta Avg:   Justin Caserta     -4.000 

 Low Delta Hcp:   Justin Caserta     -11.000 

 Highest Points:  John Salyards      153 

 Most Birdies:    Justin Caserta     4 

 Most Pars:       Chris Clark        26 

 Most Bogies:     Steve Konsowitz    58 

 Most Dbl Bogies: John McCarthy      53 

 Most Others:     Greg Sackos        64 

 High Stroke Avg: Greg Sackos        6.16 

 Low Stroke Avg:  Chris Clark        5.43 

 Front Nine Avg:  Justin Caserta     43.072 

 Back Nine Avg:   Brian Hanafin      51.076 

 18 Hole Avg:     Steve Konsowitz    97.667 

 

 

 

 

         Flt Avg Par Delta from Par 

 Hole  1   6.556  5    1.556 

 Hole  2   4.139  3    1.139 

 Hole  3   5.847  4    1.847 

 Hole  4   6.306  5    1.306 

 Hole  5   4.125  3    1.125 

 Hole  6   5.597  4    1.597 

 Hole  7   4.417  3    1.417 

 Hole  8   4.181  3    1.181 

 Hole  9   6.250  4    2.250 

 Hole 10   5.507  4    1.507 

 Hole 11   6.478  4    2.478 

 Hole 12   6.101  4    2.101 

 Hole 13   4.797  3    1.797 

 Hole 14   6.304  4    2.304 

 Hole 15   6.232  4    2.232 

 Hole 16   4.899  3    1.899 

 Hole 17   7.217  5    2.217 

 Hole 18   6.232  4    2.232 

 

League Statistics for Flight D 
  

 Low Net:         George Jacobs      26 

 Low Net:         Dave Cole          26 

 Low Gross:       George Jacobs      40 

 Low Delta Avg:   Dave Cole          -3.560 

 Low Delta Hcp:   Dave Cole          -10.460 

 Highest Points:  Marc Ouellette     161 

 Most Birdies:    George Jacobs      1 

 Most Birdies:    John Higgins Sr    1 

 Most Pars:       Marc Ouellette     17 

 Most Bogies:     George Jacobs      44 

 Most Bogies:     John Higgins Sr    44 

 Most Dbl Bogies: Marc Ouellette     45 

 Most Others:     Rick Koles         77 

 High Stroke Avg: Dave Cole          6.74 

 Low Stroke Avg:  George Jacobs      5.77 

 Front Nine Avg:  Charlie Hill       48.740 

 Back Nine Avg:   Charlie Hill       52.240 

 18 Hole Avg:     George Jacobs      104.167 

 

         Flt Avg Par Delta from Par 

 Hole  1   7.125  5    2.125 

 Hole  2   4.889  3    1.889 

 Hole  3   6.222  4    2.222 

 Hole  4   7.181  5    2.181 

 Hole  5   4.236  3    1.236 

 Hole  6   5.917  4    1.917 

 Hole  7   5.097  3    2.097 

 Hole  8   4.278  3    1.278 

 Hole  9   6.833  4    2.833 

 Hole 10   6.329  4    2.329 

 Hole 11   6.686  4    2.686 

 Hole 12   6.371  4    2.371 

 Hole 13   5.043  3    2.043 

 Hole 14   6.586  4    2.586 

 Hole 15   6.557  4    2.557 

 Hole 16   5.557  3    2.557 

 Hole 17   8.129  5    3.129 

 Hole 18   6.886  4    2.886  



 
2021 Billerica K of C Golf League – Final Standings 

  

Final League Standings 
   

                                    PTS  PB  BYE 

      1. Team 9 - Plutoes........ 507   -    2 

      2. Team 3 - Pumbaas........ 504   3    2 

      3. Team 6 - Goofies........ 499   8    2 

      4. Team 5 - Chip & Dales... 487  20    2 

      5. Team 1 - Dopeys......... 483  24    2 

      6. Team 4 - Tinker Bells... 482  25    2 

      7. Team 7 - Tiggers........ 473  34    2 

      8. Team 8 - Mad Hatters.... 453  54    2 

      9. Team 2 - Grumpies....... 432  75    2 

 

     Round Results 

     Tinker Bells 32 - Chip & Dales 29 

        Tom Encarnacao   10 - Steve Quin        8 

        Kevin Wormell    11 - Troy LeBlanc      7 

        John Salyards    11 - Brian Hanafin     7 

        John Higgins Sr   4 - Bob Wallhagen    14 

 

     Pumbaas 37 - Goofies 24 

        Chris Vince       8 - David Lee        10 

        Dan Martis       12 - Dan Quattrocchi   6 

        Steve Konsowitz  10 - John McCarthy     8 

        Marc Ouellette   15 - John Higgins Jr   3 

 

     Tiggers 36 - Grumpies 24 

        Mike Cowie       11 - Tom Conners       7 

        Peter Hom         8 - Keith Weston     10 

        Chris Clark      11 - Greg Sackos       7 

        Charlie Hill     14 - Dave Cole         4 

 

     Mad Hatters 33 - Dopeys 30 

        Gerry Proulx      7 - Dave Molhan      11 

        Mike Knightly    15 - Troy LeBlanc      3 

        Mike McGarry      6 - Justin Caserta   12 

        Rick Koles       11 - George Jacobs     7 

Final Flight Standings 
 

 

           Flight A                          Flight B 

Name             Tm Pts    Avg   Name             Tm Pts    Avg 

John Schladen...  9 171  40.80   Mike Knightly     8 162  48.40 

David Lee         6 166  40.70   Dan Martis        3 158  44.70 

Dave Molhan       1 154  41.90   Keith Weston      2 139  47.60 

Steve Quin        5 150  42.40   Peter Hom         7 139  47.20 

Tom Encarnacao    4 141  40.60   Sam Wilde         9 138  46.20 

Chris Vince       3 137  40.20   Robert Porter     5 129  45.90 

Mike Cowie        7 131  40.70   Sean Casey        1 125  44.20 

Gerry Proulx      8 123  44.40   Dan Quattrocchi   6 125  48.50 

Tom Conners       2 106  42.40   Kevin Wormell     4 104  49.00 

 

           Flight C                          Flight D 

Name             Tm Pts    Avg   Name             Tm Pts    Avg 

John Salyards     4 153  49.60   Marc Ouellette    3 161  53.20 

Steve Konsowitz   3 147  48.80   Steve Murphy      9 153  54.90 

John McCarthy     6 147  49.00   Bob Wallhagen     5 153  54.90 

Tom Canniff       9 146  50.40   John Higgins Sr   4 149  53.40 

Chris Clark       7 139  48.40   John Higgins Jr   6 144  54.60 

Brian Hanafin     5 130  49.20   Rick Koles        8 124  56.40 

Justin Caserta    1 129  48.80   Charlie Hill      7 124  53.40 

Greg Sackos       2 125  56.40   George Jacobs     1 123  52.50 

Mike McGarry      8  84  51.80   Dave Cole         2 114  59.80 

 

 

 

 

  



 2021 Billerica K of C Golf League – Awards and Ranking Summary 
 

Closest to Pin Winners by Round 

 

   1. Dan Martis        16' 11" 

   3. Mike Cowie        16'  3" 

   4. David Lee         15'  8" 

   5. NONE               0'  0" 

   6. George Jacobs      1'  5" 

   7. NONE               0'  0" 

   8. Marc Ouellette    11'  9" 

   9. Gerry Proulx      17' 10" 

  10. Dan Martis         6'  9" 

  11. Tom Encarnacao    24'  6" 

  12. Dan Martis        13'  1" 

  13. Chris Vince       17'  2" 

  14. Dave Molhan        4'  1" 

  15. John Higgins Jr    4' 10" 

  16. Chris Vince       19' 11" 

  17. Steve Jenkins     30'  6" 

  18. David Lee          5'  1" 

  19. John Schladen...  10'  1"  

 

No. Player             CAvg  Hcp CsHcp Points     Front    Back      18  

 1. Vince, Chris      40.20  4.0     4    137     40.11   43.27   83.40  

 2. Encarnacao, Tom   40.60  4.0     4    141     41.12   46.15   83.50  

 3. Lee, David        40.70  4.0     4    166     38.86   42.74   81.29  

 4. Cowie, Mike       40.70  3.8     4    131     39.64   44.94   85.29  

 5. Schladen..., John 40.80  3.6     4    171     39.62   42.52   82.29  

 6. Molhan, Dave      41.90  3.8     4    154     39.72   44.72   83.43  

 7. Conners, Tom      42.40  5.6     6    106     40.82   44.53   90.50  

 8. Quin, Steve       42.40  4.4     5    150     40.64   41.94   83.57  

 9. Casey, Sean       44.20  6.6     7    125     40.46   45.77   89.50  

10. Proulx, Gerry     44.40  7.4     8    123     43.03   47.48   89.50  

11. Martis, Dan       44.70  8.5     9    158     43.94   46.84   91.00  

12. Jenkins, Steve    44.74  7.4     8      0     40.60   45.05   83.00  

13. Porter, Robert    45.90  8.2     9    129     43.11   46.92   92.14  

14. Wilde, Sam        46.20  8.8     9    138     43.26   48.15   93.29  

15. Hom, Peter        47.20  8.6     9    139     43.68   49.38   95.29  

16. Weston, Keith     47.60  9.5    10    139     44.15   50.28   94.57  

17. LeBlanc, Troy     47.79  6.5     7      0     44.97   53.57   95.33  

18. Clark, Chris      48.40 10.7    11    139     46.98   51.78   98.29  

19. Knightly, Mike    48.40  7.1     8    162     44.30   50.10   96.17  

20. Quattrocchi, Dan  48.50  9.0    10    125     46.11   49.55   96.00  

21. King, Tom         48.61  9.3    10      0     48.30   48.83   94.33  

22. Konsowitz, Steve  48.80  8.9     9    147     44.62   51.42   97.67  

23. Caserta, Justin   48.80  8.2     9    129     43.07   54.92  100.40  

24. Wormell, Kevin    49.00 11.1    12    104     46.72   51.08  102.00  

25. McCarthy, John    49.00 11.2    12    147     45.74   53.06   99.00  

26. Hanafin, Brian    49.20 10.6    11    130     50.49   51.08   99.29  

27. Salyards, John    49.60 11.9    13    153     50.21   55.26  100.67  

28. Canniff, Tom      50.40 12.7    13    146     49.27   54.01  100.71  

29. McGarry, Mike     51.80 13.9    15     84     52.40   55.60  103.75  

30. Burgos, Bill      52.00 12.2    13      0     45.30   52.50  104.00  

31. Mills, John       52.14 12.9    12      0     46.00   46.00    0.00  

32. Jacobs, George    52.50 12.7    13    123     49.73   56.60  104.17  

33. Ouellette, Marc   53.20 13.7    15    161     50.37   58.12  109.67  

34. Castine, Roy      53.29 12.4    13      0     54.11   56.02  102.50  

35. Hill, Charlie     53.40 13.5    14    124     48.74   52.24  106.17  

36. Higgins Sr, John  53.40 14.2    15    149     51.46   54.36  108.50  

37. Zemba, Dick       53.66 13.2    14      0     50.80   50.28    0.00  

38. Casey, Tom        54.01 15.1    16      0     50.86   59.78  108.33  

39. Higgins Jr, John  54.60 15.2    16    144     53.33   56.53  108.43  

40. Murphy, Steve     54.90 16.5    18    153     51.79   58.63  111.71  

41. Wallhagen, Bob    54.90 15.2    16    153     50.12   58.99  109.29  

42. Koles, Rick       56.40 16.5    18    124     54.22   63.32  116.50  

43. Sackos, Greg      56.40 15.4    16    125     49.45   57.65  110.00  

44. Cole, Dave        59.80 19.3    20    114     56.44   64.74  122.00 

Long Putt Winners by Round 

   

   1. Chris Clark       24' 11" 

   3. Dave Cole         16'  4" 

   4. Justin Caserta    21'  1" 

   5. George Jacobs     36'  0" 

   6. Charlie Hill      20'  3" 

   7. David Lee         17'  8" 

   8. Tom Conners       14'  9" 

   9. Chris Vince       17'  3" 

  10. NONE               0'  0" 

  11. Rick Koles        31'  6" 

  12. Tom Encarnacao    18'  3" 

  13. John Higgins Jr   16'  5" 

  14. Brian Hanafin     24'  3" 

  15. Robert Porter     16'  9" 

  16. Dan Martis         8'  6" 

  17. Keith Weston      21'  0" 

  18. NONE               0'  0" 

  19. Tom Conners       15'  3" 

 


